
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3901

TO BE ANSWERED ON 6TH APRIL, 2017


Toilets for children with disability in schools


3901.  SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY


Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of schools with functional toilets for girls and boys, State-wise;

(b) the percentage of schools with functional toilets that are accessible to children with disabilities, State-wise;

(c) whether Government takes measures to ensure that the toilets built in schools are accessible to children with disability;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)


(a): With the construction/reconstruction of 4,17,796 toilets in 2,61,400 elementary and secondary schools within one year from 15.08.2014 to 15.08.2015 under Swachh Vidyalaya Initiative undertaken in association with State Governments and UT Administrations, Central Public Sector Undertakings and Private Corporates, all government schools now have gender segregated toilets for girls and boys. Further, all States and UTs have been advised to ensure that all the schools in the respective State and UT, including those under the non-Government sector comply with the provision contained in the Schedule to the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education (RTE) Act, 2009 which inter alia states that every recognised school should have separate toilets for boys and girls.


 (b): State/UT-wise percentage of schools with toilets for Children with Special Needs (CWSN) at elementary and secondary level is at Annexure.


(c) to (e):   The Schedule to the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education (RTE) Act,

2009 states that every school building shall have separate toilets for boys and girls. Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) is the designated Centrally Sponsored Scheme for meeting the objectives of the RTE Act, 2009 also provides for barrier free access in the elementary schools for the benefit of children including CWSN.   Since inception of the SSA scheme in 2001, 1.19 lakh toilets for CWSN have

been constructed till 31.12.2016.

 The RTE Act also provides that every school should have barrier-free access. According to U-DISE, 2015-16, 82.60% elementary schools have been provided with barrier free access. The Ministry of Human Resource Development on 22nd March, 2017 has advised all States and UTs to achieve 100% barrier free infrastructure/access for the benefit of children including CWSN by March, 2020.

****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 3901 FOR ANSWER ON 6TH APRIL, 2017 ASKED BY SHRI V.
VIJAYASAI REDDY REGARDING TOILETS FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITY

Statement showing details of percentage of schools with functional toilets that are accessible to children with disabilities at elementary and secondary level

Sl.
No.

State/UT
Percentage of Elementary
Schools with CWSN toilets

(All Schools)

% of secondary schools with
CWSN toilet having CWSN

children
1 A & N ISLANDS 25.12 13
2 ANDHRA PRADESH 8.02 11
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 25.37 13
4 ASSAM 50.34 16
5 BIHAR 44.14 13
6 CHANDIGARH 58.71 47
7 CHHATTISGARH 59.12 35
8 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 79.57 12
9 DAMAN & DIU 77.50 44

10 DELHI 70.14 92
11 GOA 8.14 22
12 GUJARAT 38.70 30
13 HARYANA 44.37 51
14 HIMACHAL PRADESH 31.56 34
15 JAMMU & KASHMIR 28.47 6
16 JHARKHAND 57.43 12
17 KARNATAKA 62.06 9
18 KERALA 43.27 36
19 LAKSHADWEEP 12.20 0
20 MADHYA PRADESH 39.41 34
21 MAHARASHTRA 52.06 27
22 MANIPUR 12.99 13
23 MEGHALAYA 35.93 3
24 MIZORAM 45.08 14
25 NAGALAND 82.49 13
26 ODISHA 55.81 16
27 PUDUCHERRY 49.79 31
28 PUNJAB 56.07 57
29 RAJASTHAN 22.59 24
30 SIKKIM 32.06 12
31 TAMIL NADU 18.14 24
32 TELANGANA  10.57 14
33 TRIPURA 13.93 22
34 UTTAR PRADESH 44.70 27
35 UTTARAKHAND 40.35 9
36 WEST BENGAL 40.06 24

  India 40.85 25
Source: UDISE 2015-16

